

No. 94746-5

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

NAM CHUONG HUYNH and LIN R. BUI, husband and  
wife, et al.,

*Respondents,*

v.

AKER MARINE ANTARCTIC AS, a Norwegian  
corporation; AKER BIOMARINE ANTARCTIC II AS, a  
Norwegian corporation,

*Petitioners.*

---

**MEMORANDUM OF AMICUS CURIAE  
WASHINGTON DEFENSE TRIAL LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Michael B. King, WSBA No. 14405  
Rory D. Cosgrove, WSBA No. 48647  
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600  
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010  
Telephone: (206) 622-8020  
Facsimile: (206) 467-8215  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae WDTL*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | ii          |
| I. INTRODUCTION .....   | 1           |
| II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....   | 2           |
| III. ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF REVIEW .....  | 3           |
| A. Division One’s “but for” approach to specific personal jurisdiction conflicts with <i>Bristol-Meyers Squibb</i> and the federalism concerns that the U.S. Supreme Court made clear limit a state’s power to exercise personal jurisdiction over a nonresident defendant.....                   | 3           |
| B. Division One misapprehended the U.S. Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Walden v. Fiore</i> and its impact on the law of specific personal jurisdiction. ....  | 6           |
| C. Under applicable choice-of-law principles, Washington substantive tort law would not apply to Huynh’s negligence claim. That the putative forum has little interest should compel dismissal on lack of authority to exercise specific personal jurisdiction over a nonresident defendant. .... | 9           |
| IV. CONCLUSION.....   | 10          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>Washington Cases</b>  |                |
| <i>Noll v. Am. Biltrite, Inc.</i> ,<br>182 Wn.2d 402, 395 P.3d 1021 (2017).....  | 1              |
| <i>Pruczinski v. Ashby</i> ,<br>185 Wn.2d 492, 374 P.3d 102 (2016).....  | 9              |
| <i>State v. LG Electronics, Inc.</i> ,<br>186 Wn.2d 169, 375 P.3d 1035 (2016),<br><i>cert. denied sub. nom Koninklijke Phillips N.V. v. Washington</i> ,<br>___ U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct 648, 196 L. Ed. 2d 522 (2017)..... | 1, 3           |
| <i>Swank v. Valley Christian School</i> ,<br>___ Wn.2d ___, 398 P.3d 1108 (July 6, 2017) .....   | 3              |
| <b>Other State Cases</b>   |                |
| <i>ClearOne, Inc. v. Revolabs, Inc.</i> ,<br>369 P.3d 1269 (Utah 2016).....  | 7              |
| <i>Horn v. Seacatcher Fisheries, Inc.</i> ,<br>876 P.2d 352 (Or. Ct. App. 1994),<br><i>aff'd</i> , 354 Or. 572 (2013) .....  | 8              |
| <i>Moki Mac River Expeditions v. Drugg</i> ,<br>221 S.W.3d 569 (Tex. 2007).....  | 6              |
| <i>Raymond v. Robinson</i> ,<br>104 Wn. App. 627, 15 P.3d 697 (2001) .....   | 8              |
| <i>Robinson v. Harley-Davidson Motor Co.</i> ,<br>316 P.3d 287 (Or. 2013) .....  | 5              |
| <b>Federal Cases</b>   |                |
| <i>Beydoun v. Wataniya Restaurants Holding</i> ,<br>768 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2014) .....   | 5              |
| <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> ,<br>___ U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1773,<br>198 L. Ed. 2d 395 (2017).....   | 3, 4, 5, 6, 8  |
| <i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> ,<br>471 U.S. 462, 105 S. Ct. 2174, 85 L. Ed. 2d 528 (1985).....   | 8              |

|   | <b><u>Page(s)</u></b> |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Calder v. Jones</i> ,<br>465 U.S. 783, 104 S. Ct. 1482, 79 L. Ed. 2d 804 (1984).....                               | 7                     |
| <i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> ,<br>___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 746, 187 L. Ed. 2d 624 (2014).....                          | 4                     |
| <i>Future Select Portfolio Mgmt., Inc. v. Tremont Grp. Holdings, Inc.</i> ,<br>180 Wn.2d 954, 331 P.3d 29 (2014)..... | 10                    |
| <i>GCIU–Emp’r Ret. Fund v. Goldfarb Corp.</i> ,<br>565 F.3d 1018 (7th Cir. 2009) .....                                | 5                     |
| <i>Harlow v. Children’s Hosp.</i> ,<br>432 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005).....   | 5                     |
| <i>Hellenic Lines Ltd. v. Rhoditis</i> ,<br>398 U.S. 306, 90 S. Ct. 1731, 26 L.Ed.2d 252 (1970).....                  | 9                     |
| <i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> ,<br>345 U.S. 571, 73 S. Ct. 921, 97 L. Ed. 1254 (1953).....                               | 9                     |
| <i>Livnat v. Palestinian Auth.</i> ,<br>851 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....   | 4                     |
| <i>O’Connor v. Sandy Lane Hotel Co.</i> ,<br>496 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2007).....   | 4                     |
| <i>Walden v. Fiore</i> ,<br>___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 1115, 188 L. Ed. 2d 12 (2014).....                               | 6, 7, 8               |
| <i>Williams v. Leone &amp; Keeble, Inc.</i> ,<br>171 Wn.2d 726, 254 P.3d 818 (2011).....                              | 10                    |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |                       |
| RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS § 146 (1971) .....   | 10                    |
